Financial liabilities 42,323,262 51,555,302
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities 250,683,397 230,092,439

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilit ies at fair value
through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore; a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Additionally, the Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities as
available-for-sale. Therefore; a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not directly affect
equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

As at 30 June 2014, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 31 December 2013.

Profit or (loss) Equity(*)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

30 June 2014
Variable rate instruments (2,506,834) 2,506,834 (2,506,834) 2,506,834

31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments (2,300,924) 2,300,924 (2,300,924) 2,300,924

(*) Profit / loss effect is included.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION TO ENGLISH OF INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE
PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(Amounts are expressed in (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

54

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

27.1. Fair value risk

The fair value of an asset is the amount at which that asset could be bought or sold in a current
transaction between willing parties.

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair